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JURISDICTION 

I. THE TRIBUNAL DOES NOT HAVE JURISDICTION TO ADJUDICATE THE DISPUTE UNDER 

CHAPTER 9 OF THE CEPTA. 

 

The Tribunal does not have jurisdiction to adjudge the present matter as it is a State-State 

Dispute Settlement and Claimant is not a “national of another State” under Article 2 of the 

ICSID Additional Facility Rules [“AFR”]. 

 

A. The time of initiation of proceedings is not the relevant time period for 

determining jurisdiction. 

 

Claimant attained State-ownership on 5th March, 2021, i.e., before the date of the award, 

when Bonooru acquired a majority stake in Claimant. 

 

B. Claimant is not a “national of another State” under the AFR. 

 

1. Claimant is a State-owned enterprise [“SOE”] as Bonooru holds a majority share 1 in 

it. 

 

2. Bonooru has effective “control” over Claimant’s key business decisions. 2 

 

3. Further, a government-owned corporation is not a national if it acts as a government 

agent or discharges an essentially governmental function. 3 In casu, Claimant is an 

agent as it performs public functions pursuant to Article 70 of the Bonoori 

Constitution.  

 
4. Even Bonooru’s Constitutional Court observed that the State maintained its 

shareholding in Claimant at all times which continued to perform the governmental 

functions of its State-owned predecessor. 

 

C. Claimant does not qualify as a “national of another State” even if the relevant date 

of determining jurisdiction is the date of initiation of proceedings.  

                                                
1 OECD Guidelines on Corporate Governance of State-Owned Enterprises (2015). 
2 Thunderbird, ¶108. 
3ARON BROCHES, SELECTED ESSAYS: WORLD BANK, ICSID, AND OTHER SUBJECT OF PUBLIC AND PRIVATE 

INTERNATIONAL LAW 202 (1995). 
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Besides having maintained a significant stake in Claimant, Bonooru had control over 

Claimant at the time the proceedings initiated on 15 November, 2020.  
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NON-DISPUTING PARTIES 

II. THE TRIBUNAL SHOULD DENY LEAVE TO THE CONSORTIUM OF BONOORI 

FOREIGN INVESTORS [“CBFI”]. 

 

A. The CBFI does not bring any fresh perspective, knowledge or insight relevant to 

the case. 4 

The CBFI mentions issues regarding public policy, development of Greater Narnian 

region and regulatory regimes that do not materially differ from those of the contending 

parties.  

B. The submission is not in pursuit of any public interest. 5 

The CBFI’s interest lies in advancing its own private interests as 38 members hold 

investment rights in Mekar within which SRB Infrastructure and Wiig Wealth 

Management Group are currently pursuing claims against Mekar.  

C. The CBFI is not independent or unbiased. 6 

Lapras Legal Capital is directly working with Vemma and advising them on funding 

strategies with respect to its claim against the Federal Republic of Mekar. Additionally, 

members of the CBFI are also pursuing claims against Mekar.  

D. The CBFI unduly burdens and unfairly prejudices the proceedings. 7 

 

The CBFI does not have the required expertise, experience, and independence to serve 

as amici curiae. 

                                                
4 Piero Foresti, ¶5.17. 
5 Bernhard Von Pezold, ¶60. 
6 Getma International, ¶59. 
7 Aguas Argentinas, ¶¶17, 24. 
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III.  THE TRIBUNAL SHOULD GRANT LEAVE TO THE EXTERNAL ADVISORS TO THE 

COMMITTEE ON REFORM ON PUBLIC UTILITIES [“CRPU”].   

The submissions of the external advisors to the CRPU are admissible under Article 41(3) of the 

AFR read with Article 9.19 of the CEPTA.   

A. The submission is in pursuit of public interest. 8 

 

1. With the aim of advising potential investors prospecting opportunities in Mekar, the 

external advisors have a direct interest in the subject matter, a broader interest in the 

public policy implications and an interest in ensuring domestic court supervision.  

 

2. They address the stagnation in anti-corruption efforts and the promotion of fair business 

practice in Mekar. 

 

B. The external advisors have significant interest in the proceedings. 9 

The external advisors, being members of Mekari civil society, have direct relation and 

significant interest in this arbitration as they aim to protect promoting fair business practices 

in Mekar, with a professional focus in investment banking. 

C. The submission is within the scope of the dispute. 10 

 

1. The Tribunal has the power 11 to consider issues of illegality of its own motion, if the 

issue has not been put before it by the parties.  

2. The external advisors address relevant allegations of corruption which, in Mekar, has 

become synonymous to privatisation to the tribunal. 12 

D. The external advisors do not disrupt the proceeding or unduly burden or unfairly 

prejudice either party. 13    

 

                                                
8 United Parcel Service, ¶3. 
9 Id. 
10 AFR, Art. 41(3).  
11 Himpurna California Energy Ltd, ¶¶219, 220. 
12 World Duty Free Company Ltd., ¶178. 
13  Supra, at 8. 
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MERITS 

IV. RESPONDENT HAS NOT VIOLATED THE “FAIR AND EQUITABLE TREATMENT” 

STANDARD UNDER ARTICLE 9.9 OF THE CEPTA. 

A. Respondent’s measures did not individually violate the FET provision.  

1. They did not frustrate Claimant’s legitimate expectations. 

a. Claimant’s expectations were not “legitimate” or “reasonable” 14  as it engaged in 

anti-competitive behaviour that Respondent had sufficiently notified it against. 

 

b. Claimant also failed in its obligation of reasonable due diligence 15 regarding 

Respondent’s competition laws that it ought to have known. 

2. Respondent has neither denied justice to Claimant nor breached due process in 

civil and administrative proceedings. 

a. The delay by Mekari courts 16 to litigate airfare caps was not undue and does not 

amount to denial of justice. 

 

b.  CCM’s conduct was not arbitrary as it had power to initiate suo moto investigation 

against Claimant. 

 
c. Further, Respondent’s court dismissed Claimant’s appeal against these 

investigations after due consideration. 17 

 

d. Additionally, maintaining airfare caps despite the economic crisis and 

implementing Sinnoh’s arbitral award are, at best, errors in law and not denial of 

justice. 18 

3. Respondent’s measures were not arbitrary 19 and discriminatory. 20 

                                                
14 Tecmed, ¶154. 
15 South American Silver, ¶648. 
16 Toto v. Lebanon, ¶160. 
17 Bridgestone v. Panama, ¶517. 
18 Chevron and TexPet (II), ¶8.37 
19 Pope, ¶64. 
20 Nykomb, ¶34. 
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a. The policies denying subsidies to Claimant and requiring companies to price 

services in MON instead of USD were necessitated by an economic crisis. 

b. Claimant was denied subsidies not in “like circumstances” 21 with other airlines’ 

investors for it being State-owned and receiving subsidies from Bonooru. 

4. Respondent’s measures did not constitute abusive treatment of Claimant. 

a. The initiation of CCM investigations and resultant fines were lawful and do not 

constitute harassment or abusive treatment. 22 

 

b. Additionally, Claimant was not wrongfully coerced into selling its shares in Caeli 

Airways to MAL as it suffered losses due to its own bad business decisions and 

the deal with Hawthorne Group was not an arm’s length transaction. 

B. Respondent’s measures did not violate the FET provision cumulatively either. 

The cumulative violation of FET provision is a mere “judicial creation” and is envisioned 

by neither the CEPTA nor international law. 23 

C. Furthermore, Respondent’s actions were legitimate regulatory measures.  

1. Respondent’s measures were in furtherance of ensuring national security, i.e., dealing 

with the economic crisis. 24 

 

2. Further, the measures were to ensure public and consumer protection. 

                                                
21 Cengiz, ¶530. 
22 Teinver, ¶190. 
23 El Paso, ¶76-82. 
24 LG&E, ¶251. 



8 

 

COMPENSATION 

V. IF RESPONDENT HAS VIOLATED ARTICLE 9.9, THE ‘MARKET VALUE’ IS THE 

APPROPRIATE COMPENSATION STANDARD. 

A. The “market value” standard, under Article 9.21, must be applied. 

Article 9.21 specifically provides compensation to be at “market value” except for direct 

expropriation which is not the case herein. 

1. ‘Market value’ standard under Article 9.21 conforms to international law.  

 

a. An expressly mentioned compensation standard in a treaty acts as a lex specialis 

and therefore, supersedes the rules of customary international law. 25 

 

b. Per international law principles, the “fair market value” compensation standard 

applies where State’s measures have resulted in “important long-term losses” 26 

or comparable to indirect expropriation, 27 which is not the case here.  

 

2. Importation of “fair market value” from Arrakis-Mekar BIT to CEPTA is not 

appropriate. 

The compensation standard under Arrakis-Mekar BIT cannot be imported to 

CEPTA as Claimant was under “like circumstances” only with the State-owned and 

subsidised Larry Air, and not with the private Arrakis airline industry investors. 28  

3. Thus, for adequate compensation, valuation must happen on the date of the 

last FET violation as required by the standard.  

 

a. Compensation for FET violation is valued as on the date when the “most serious 

damage” 29 arose due to the actions of the State. Accordingly, in casu, the relevant 

date is that of the sale of Claimant’s investment to MAL.  

 

                                                
25 Southern Bluefin Tuna Case, ¶123. 
26 CMS, ¶410.  
27 LG&E, ¶35.  
28 Içkale, ¶329. 
29 Enron, ¶405. 
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b. Further, the valuation date for FET violations corresponds to the one of last 

violating measure as taken in case of indirect expropriation. 30 In casu, it is the date 

of sale of Claimant’s investment.  

 

B. Further, the compensation amount must be reduced due to mitigating 

circumstances.  

 

1. Claimant’s actions have directly contributed to the losses incurred and must be 

accounted for while calculating compensation.  

 

2. Claimant has not fulfilled its duty to mitigate the losses incurred.  

 

3. The valuation of compensation must be adequately reduced taking into account the 

existing financial conditions of Respondent. 31 

 

 

                                                
30 Crystallex, ¶855. 
31 AMT, ¶¶7.13-15. 


